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COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 8

MEETING OF THURSDAY, JUNE 3, 2010

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. PLAZA

2525 NW 62 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 7:00 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS .
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS
EXITING THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOéE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD.

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




1. MARA C LORENZO & EMILIO URQUIOLA (10-6-CZ8-1/08-158) 25-52-41
Area 8/District 2

(1) UNUSAL USE to permit a day care center.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit parking within 25 of an official right-of-way (not
permitted).

(3) Applicants are requesting to waive the zoning regulations requiring section line rights-of-
way to be 80’ in width; to permit 35’ (40’ required) of dedication for the south half of N.W.
135 Street.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Residential House to be Converted to a Day Care by: Mayra Urquiola,” as prepared by
Fernando Gomez-Pina, P. E.; 1 sheet labeled “FP,” dated stamped received 12/02/08, Sheet

“A3,” dated stamped received 5/22/09 and 2 sheets dated stamped received 1/14/10 for a total
of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 190 N.W. 135 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 122’ x 128’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

2. GLYDE D. GARDNER (10-6-CZ8-2/10-027) 15-52-41

Area 8/District 2

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a frontage of 40’ (75’ required) and a
lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required).

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence with a lot coverage of 35.9%
(35% permitted).

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit the single-family residence setback 152" (25 required)
from the rear (north) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“‘Habitat for Humanity,” as prepared by Peter Thomas, dated stamped received 4/12/10 and
consisting of 2 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.



LOCATION: 1717 N.W. 63 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 40’ x 90’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

NOTICE
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THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY; IT SHOULD
NOT BE TREATED AS LEGAL ADVICE AND IT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON. LEGAL
CONSULTATION MAY BE WARRANTED IF AN APPEAL OR OTHER LEGAL CHALLENGE IS
BEING CONTEMPLATED.

Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) may be subject to appeal or other
challenge. For example, depending upon the nature of the requests and applications
addressed by the CZAB, a CZAB decision may be directly appealable to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) or may be subject to challenge in Circuit Court. Challenges asserted in
Circuit Court, where available, must ordinarily be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of the
pertinent CZAB resolution to the Clerk of the BCC. Appeals to the BCC, where available, must
be filed with the Zoning Hearing Section of the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) within
14 days after the DPZ has posted a short, concise statement (such as that furnished above for
the listed items) that sets forth the action that was taken by the CZAB. (The DPZ’s posting will
be made on a bulletin board located in the office of the DPZ.) All other applicable requirements
imposed by rule, ordinance, or other law must also be observed when filing or otherwise
pursuing any challenge to a CZAB decision.

Further information regarding options and methods for challenging a CZAB decision may be
obtained from sources that include, but are not limited to, the following: Sections 33-312, 33-
313, 33-314, 33-316, and 33-317 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida; the Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure; and the Municode website (www.municode.com). Miami-Dade
County does not provide legal advice regarding potential avenues and methods for appealing or
otherwise challenging CZAB decisions; however, a licensed attorney may be able to provide
assistance and legal advice regarding any potential challenge or appeal.




1. MAYRA C LORENZO & EMILIO URGUIOLA 10-6-CZ8-1 (08-158)
(Applicant) Area 8/District 2
Hearing Date: 06/03/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O/tease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1948 Brand - Zone change from AU to RU-2. BCC Approved

Properties, Inc.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 8

APPLICANTS: Mayra C. Lorenzo and Emilio Urquiola PH: Z08-158 (10-6-CZ8-1)
SECTION: 25-52-41 DATE: June 3, 2010

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2 ITEM NO.: 1

A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUESTS:

(1) UNUSAL USE to permit a day care center.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit parking within 25’ of an official right-of-way (not
permitted).

(3) Applicants are requesting to waive the zoning regulations requiring section line rights
of-way to be 80’ in width; to permit 35’ (40’ required) of dedication for the south half
of NW 135 Street.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Residential House to Converted to a Day Care by: Mayra Urquiola,” as
prepared by Fernando Gomez-Pina, P. E.; 1 sheet labeled “FP,” dated stamped received
12/02/08, Sheet “A3,” dated stamped received 5/22/09 and 2 sheets dated stamped
received 1/14/10 for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

This application seeks to allow an unusual use to establish a day care center on the
subject property and to permit parking within 25’ of the official right-of-way line which is
not permitted and to allow a 35’ right-of-way dedication in lieu of the required 40’ right-of-
way for NW 135 Street.

o LOCATION: 190 N.W. 135 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

o SIZE: 122'x 128

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family
housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It could
include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.



Mayra C. Lorenzo and Emilio Urquiola
Z08-158
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2.

Residential Communities. The areas designated Residential Communities permit
housing types ranging from detached single-family to attached multifamily buildings, as
well as different construction systems. Also permitted in Residential Communities are
neighborhood and community services including schools, parks, houses of worship, day
care centers, group housing facilities, and utility facilities, only when consistent with
other goals, objectives and policies of this Plan and compatible with the neighborhood.
The character of the "neighborhood" reflects the intensity and design of developments,
mix of land uses, and their relationships.

"Congregate residential uses" and nursing homes may be permitted at suitable locations
in Residential Communities in keeping with the following density allowance: Each 2.5
occupants shall be considered to be one dwelling unit, and the maximum number of
dwelling units allowed shall be no greater than the number allowed in the next higher
residential density category than that for which the site is designated. The intensity of use
that may be approved for "daytime service uses" such as day care facilities shall be
limited as necessary to be compatible with adjacent uses and to comply with water
supply and sewage regulations contained in Chapter 24 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

If located in Estate, Low or Low-Medium Density neighborhoods, congregate residential
uses, and daytime service uses such as day care centers, should locate only in activity
nodes, transition areas and section centers as indicated in the Guidelines for Urban
Form, or on sites that are transitional to higher density or higher intensity land uses, to
public uses or to other areas of high activity or accessibility. In particular, nursing homes
are best located on a Major or Minor Roadway and in, or adjacent to commercial or
institutional areas, higher density areas or other situations transitional from lower density
residential areas.

Policy LU-4A. When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County
shall consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff,
access, traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours
of operation, buffering, and safety, as applicable.

Policy LU-4C. Residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses that
would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character, and overall welfare of
the neighborhood by creating such impacts as excessive density, noise, light, glare, odor,
vibration, dust or traffic.

Policy LU-4A. When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County
shall consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff,
access, traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours
of operation, buffering, and safety, as applicable.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua
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Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: EU-M: Single-family residence Estate Density Residential 1 to 2.5 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-3; Single-family residence Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua

The subject property is a corner lot located at 190 NW 135 Street. The surrounding
properties are developed with single family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses. The Board shall
hear an application for and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions
permitted by regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual
uses which by the regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing;
provided the applied for exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan approval, in
the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable effect
on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or result in excessive
noise or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer,
solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such
facilities which have been constructed or which are planned and budgeted for construction,
are accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a fire or other
equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or concentration
of people or population, when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such
applied for exception or use in relation to the present and future development of the area
concerned and the compatibility of the applied for exception or use with such area and its
development.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations
and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use
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variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land
use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be
otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the
community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No comment
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to the conditions indicated in their memoranda.

ANALYSIS:

The 122’ x 128’ subject parcel of land zoned RU-1, Single-Family Residential, is a corner lot
located at 190 NW 135 Street and is improved with a single-family residence. The subject
property is designated for Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of
the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). The interpretative text of the CDMP
provides that neighborhood and community services such as day care centers are permitted
in residential communities only when consistent with other goals objectives and policies of
the Plan and compatible with the neighborhood. The interpretative text of the CDMP
indicates that in areas designated Low Density Residential neighborhoods, daytime service
uses such as day care centers, shouid be located only in activity nodes, transition areas
and section centers, to public uses or to other areas of high activity or accessibility. Staff
opines that the proposed day care on the subject property is consistent with the CDMP.

Policy LU-4A provides that when evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the
County shall among other things consider such factors such as: access, traffic, parking,
height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation, buffering, and
safety, as applicable. The plans submitted by the applicants indicate that the existing one-
story single-family residence will be converted to accommodate the proposed day care
center. The Child Care Checklist indicates that the proposed day care center will be
operating with a staff of 5, provides a service for 40 children ranging in ages from infants to 5
years, contains four classrooms and will be operational Mondays through Fridays from the
hours of 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.

Access to the facility for ingress and egress to the parking areas will be located on the north
side of the site onto NW 135 Street a section line roadway and on the west side onto NW 2™
Avenue, which is also a section line roadway. Additionally, the landscaping plans indicate
that the site will be improved with a total of 16 trees and 136 shrubs in addition to the existing
landscaped areas. The applicants propose to retrofit the one-story single-family structure into
the day care center which as indicated on the submitted plans, will retain the residential scale
and character of the existing structure. In staff’s opinion, the establishment of this day care
center will be highly accessible to its patrons due to its location, which lies at the southeast
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corner of two section line roads (NW 135 Street and NW 2ond Avenue). As such, staff is of
the opinion that the proposed day care use is consistent with Policy LU-4A of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department (PWD) has no
objections to this application. Their memorandum indicates that the applicant must provide
a sidewalk along the entire perimeter of the property line. The Public Works Department
also indicates that the application meets traffic concurrency because it lies within the urban
infill area where traffic concurrency does not apply. The Fire Department has no objection
to this application and has indicated in their memorandum that the estimated average travel
response time to this facility is approximately 5:04 minutes.

When analyzing request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(3), Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses
and New Uses, and considering the necessity for and reasonableness of the day care center
and after school care in relation to the present and future development of the area, staff is of
the opinion that the proposed day care center would be compatible with the surrounding
area, including the existing estate residential communities to the north and single family
residential uses that surround the subject property. In staff's opinion, the introduction of the
daycare use into this residential area will not disrupt the overall welfare and privacy of the
neighborhood by generating excessive noise or traffic. The request to permit the day care
center to serve 40 children is not, in staff’s opinion, overly intensive and will not generate
excessive noise within the surrounding area. Staff notes that the playground area is centrally
located within the subject property and that the proposed landscaped areas will provide
adequate buffering to the neighboring properties to the east and south. In addition, the
proposed street trees and public right-of-way dedications for NW 135 Street and NW 2™
Avenue also will provide adequate buffering to the neighboring properties across such
streets. Furthermore, as indicated by the Public Works Department, the application meets
traffic concurrency and does not exceed the acceptable level of service of the area
roadways. As such, the proposed use does not unduly burden or affect public transportation
facilities and the proposed day care center with after-school care will be readily accessible to
section-line roadways, NW 135 Street and NW 2™ Avenue. Staff notes that the submitted
plans indicate that the applicants have provided the required number of parking spaces on
the site as well as a surplus of 1 parking space yielding a total of 6 parking spaces for the
facility. In addition, the plans depict three auto-stacking spaces for drop-off and pick up of
children, which staff opines is more than sufficient and will not result in the queuing of
vehicles in the abutting rights-of-way. Staff notes that the submitted plans depict two
proposed ingress/egress driveways with one being located on the northern portion of the site
along NW 135 Street and the other along NW 2™ Avenue. Staff opines that the traffic flow
generated as a result of the site configuration and the subject property’s location on the
southeast of section line roadways will not be intrusive to the adjacent residential areas.
Therefore, in staff's opinion, the introduction of the proposed day care center into this area
will not disrupt the neighborhood by generating excessive noise or traffic. Staff is of the
opinion that the existing site is adequately sized to accommodate the proposed day care
center. According the submitted plans provided with this application, the applicant is
providing 1,363 sq. ft. of classroom area and 1,738 sq. ft. of outdoor recreational playground
in order to properly accommodate the 40 children proposed for enrolilment. The proposed
use will not have an unfavorable impact on the water, sewer, solid waste disposal, or other
public services and will not have an unfavorable impact on the environment as indicated by
the memorandum submitted by the Department of Environmental Resources Management
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(DERM). As such, staff recommends that request #1 for an unusual use to permit a day care
center, be approved with conditions under Section 33-311(A)(3).

When request #2 to allow parking within 25’ from the official right-of-way line of NW 135
Street and NW 2™ Avenue, is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b). Staff is of the opinion
that said proposal is compatible with the surrounding area. Staff notes that the plans
submitted depict parking areas with setbacks varying from 9'4” to 7'6” from the right-of-way
line which, in staff’s opinion, is adequate because such setback areas will be landscaped with
trees and shrubs. In addition, as stated in their memorandum, the Public Works Department
does not have any objection to the location of said parking areas. As such, in staff’s opinion,
the proposed parking areas as depicted on the submitted plans are adequately located and
staff, therefore recommends approval with conditions of request #2 under Section 33-
311(A)4)Db).

When request #3 is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), to allow the continued use of the
subject parcel with a 35’ right-of-way dedication in lieu of the required 40’ right-of-way for NW
135 Street. Staff is of the opinion that said proposal is compatible with the surrounding area.
Staff notes that the subject parcel is platted and that said plat indicates a 35’ right-of-way
dedication on those lots within the same subdivision fronting on NW 135 Street. In addition,
the Public Works Department does not have any objection to said 35’ right-of-way dedication
in lieu of the required 40’ right-of-way dedication. As such, in staff’s opinion, the 35’ right-of-
way dedication is adequate as stated by the Public Works Department. As such, staff
recommends approval with conditions of request #3 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b).

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff is of the opinion that the approval with conditions of
this application is compatible with the surrounding area and is consistent with the LUP map
designation and the interpretative text of the CDMP. Accordingly, staff recommends approval
with conditions of this application.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.
CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning & Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Use; said plan must include among other things but not
be limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls,
fences, landscaping, etc.

2, That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Residential House to Converted to a Day Care by:
Mayra Urquiola,” as prepared by Fernando Gomez-Pina, P. E.; 1 sheet labeled “FP,”
dated stamped received 12/02/08, Sheet “A3,” dated stamped received 5/22/09 and 2
sheets dated stamped received 1/14/10 for a total of 4 sheets..

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.
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4, That prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant submit to the Department of
Planning and Zoning for its review and approval a landscaping plan which indicates
the type and size of plant material. Said landscaping shall be installed prior to final
zoning inspection.

5. That the use be made to conform to the requirements and/or recommendations of
the Miami-Dade County Fire Department, the Miami-Dade County Department of
Public Health, and the State of Florida Department of Children and Families (Child
Care Licensing Unit).

6. That the use shall be restricted to a maximum number of 40 children.

7. That the hours of operation shall be between 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M

8. That the use may be conducted on the premises Monday through Friday.

9. That the applicant obtain a Certificate of Use from, and promptly renew the same
annually with, the Department of Planning and Zoning upon compliance with all terms
and conditions, the same subject to cancellation upon violation of any of the
conditions.

10. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM).

11. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Public Works Department memorandum.

12. That all signage be in compliance with the zoning regulations and that no caricatures
be placed on the fences or walls of the structure.

13. That the existing shed be removed/relocated, as indicated on the submitted plans,
and that the applicant obtain a building permit for same from the Building Department
prior to its relocation, within 90 days of the expiration of the appeal period for this
application, unless a time extension is granted by the Director of the Department of
Planning and Zoning, and prior to further permit issuance for the proposed day care
center.

DATE INSPECTED: 04/07/10
DATE TYPED: 04/08/10
DATE REVISED: 04/09/10; 04/22/10

DATE FINALIZED:
MCL:GR:NN:NC:TA

Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director ‘&
Miami-Dade County Department of Y\D v
Planning and Zoning g«



MIAMH
Memorandum &l

Date: February 4, 2010

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-08 #22008000158-2" Revision
Mayra Lorenzo and Emilio J. Urguiola
190 N.W. 135™ Street
Unusual Use to Permit a Daycare Facility and
Request to Permit Less Right-of-Way Dedication than Required
(RU-1) (0.35 Acres)
25-52-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management
Site grading and development plans shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
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protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may require
operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM's Poliution Regulation and
Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted with this zoning application, the proposal of a daycare facility will
not impact tree resources. Therefore, DERM has no objection to this zoning application. However, the
applicant is advised that a Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or
relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary .
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.

Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez, at (305) 372-6764.

/O



PH# Z2008000158
CZAB - CO8

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: MAYRA C LORENZO & EMILIO URGUIOLA

This Department has no objections to this application.

The Traffic Engineering Division has reviewed the Site Plans, revised
December 2009, received by Planning and Zoning on 01/14/10 for the
proposed facility located at 190 NW 135 Street and has the following
recommendations and comments:

Parking spaces numbered 01 and 02 labeled as visitor should be labeled
as staff parking to accommodate all proposed staff.

Sidewalk is required along the entire perimeter of the property line.
Sidewalks shall be extended across all driveways where proposed or to
remain.

For further detailg and/or guestions, please contact Mr., Harvey L.
Bernstein at 305-375-1874, or via e-mail at hlb@miamidade.gov or Mr.
Ricardo Gavilan at 305-375-2030, or via e-mail at rlge@miamidade.gov.

Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting.

This project meets traffic concurrency because it lies within the urban
infill area where traffic concurrency does not apply.

Lo

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
18-FER-10

I\



Child Care Check List for
Day Nuqsery. Day Care, Kindergarten, Private School

Schoo! Name: Baby'sv Castle II, Inc.

School Address: 190 NW 135th Street Tax Folio # 30 -

1.

{2
3
Ve
J 5.
NT

V4.

Is this an expansion to an existing school? O Yes XX No If yes, indicate the number of
students: and age and grade ranges originally approved:

. 15,5274 257
Total size of site: 12794 . x 122.00 =_-um_ + 43,560 sq. ft. ) 258 acres

Number of children or students requested: 40 Ages: 0_5 years

Number of teachers: _ 5 number of administrative & clerical personnel

Number of classrooms: __4 Total square footage of classroom area: 138878 l 2_)‘1 33

Total sg7uare footmEgTe of non-classroom area (offices, bathrooms, kitchens, closets):
797.12 SQ

1732.83

Amount of exterior recreation /play area in square footage: __Ja&tf SO FT

NL{\]"E)%% & type of vehicle(s) that will be used in conjunction with the operation of the facility:

Number of parking spaces provided for staff, visitors, and transportation vehicles:
parking spaces provided 6 parking spaces required by Section 33-124 (L)1 handicap

Indicate the number of auto stacking spaces;___3 provided 2 required\/
Proposed height for the structure(s): 10 ft See Section 33-151.18(g)

Size of identification sign: X = sq. ft. See Section 33-151.18 (c).
Signage will require a separate permit. Contact the Permit Section at 786-315-2100.

Days and hours of operation: Mondav — Fridavy 7:00am-6:00pm

Does the subject facility share the site with other facilites? __Yes x No (If yes, the
space which will be used solely for the school facility during the hours of operation must be
indicated on the plans, pursuant to Section 33-151.16.)

If the school will include residential uses, do such uses meet the standards provided in Section

33-151.177 L[l Yes & No (If yes, describe the residential uses and indicate same on the
plans.)

CEl ECEIVEN
5 L) ?ﬂﬁ}u%%@
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PHYSICAL STANDARDS: OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE AND CLASSROOM SPACE MUST
BE CALCULATED IN TERMS OF THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN ATTENDANCE AT
ANY ONE TIME.

The following information will determine the maximum number of children permitted at the facility.
WHEN GRADE LEVELS OVERLAP, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE SHALL BE USED.

CLASSROOM SPACE: Calculated by grade levels.
a. Day Nursery / kindergarten, preschool and after school care

35s8q.ft. x 40 (number of children) : \A(Qf) 8q. ft. of classroom area required.
b. Elementary Grades 1 - 6

30sq.ft x N/A (number of children) =_ N /A sq. ft. of classroom area required.

c. Junior High and Senior High School (Grades 7-12)
25sq.ft. x N/A_(number of children) =N /A sq. ft. of classroom area required.
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM AREA REQUIRED : 2 L""/

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM AREA PROVIDED: 4 1y 33 B g .
OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE:

a. Day nursery/kindergarten, preschool and after school care

45sqtx4f 20  (1Rotchidem=  _ GO i

b. Grades1-6 500 sq. ft. x (first 30 children) =
N/A 300 sq. ft. x ___ (remaining children) =
c. Grades7-12 800sq.ft. x (first 30 children) =
N/A 300 sq. ft. x (next 300 children) =
150 8q. ft. x (remaining children) =

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE REQUIRED: _ S0 s0 FT | /
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE PROVIDED: WQ Ft

g,?3 o

TREES: See Section 33-151.18(h), and the Planning Division for' agitional requirements (1 2th fioor

28 trees are required per net acre.  Trees required: Qw8 Trees provided: ___16 _
Ten shrubs are required for each tree required. Shrubs required: 3&" Shrubs provided: 136
Grass area for organized sports/ play area in square feet: 5, 04 0 46 _SQ FT

Lawn area in square E@? 3 rganized sports/ play area). 5. 040 .4
Agﬁcgf{ zooa

ZONING H
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© e ) . 71 %f/j
bl th” | S

Emilio Urgdiola 'M-a"yré'ﬁor%ﬁzo Urquiola
}

Schoot Address: _,__MQ AL W{:\ -_2ip Code; 25 165 .

THE INFORMATION ABOVE 1S COMPLETE AND i8S CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

Signed, saaled, axecuted and acknowlodgad on this ;2 day of, ;\)l;[ 2005’ - at Miami-Dade
County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

_ v / —NOO Y | befora me personally
appeared g:L kaf L ~g to me inown 1o be the person described in and
who executed the foragoi » instm helshe acknowledged tome the exacution thereof to be
hisg/her free act for the uses and purpom therein mentioned.

MY CgﬁM!S*iOf& y ;

" Mvcoumssmwowsoo
> EXPIRES: May 6, 2010
0;; a0t Bonded They Budget Notary Services

E @WW
' A%'z%s g
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2008 AGMNING HEARINGS & it
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v
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REVISION 1

Date: 19-FEB-10 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000158

Fire Prevention Unit:

This memo supersedes MDFR memorandum dated September 4, 2008.
APPROVAL
No objection to plan date stamped January 14, 2010, via case # Z2008000158.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22008000158
located at 190 N.W. 135 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0482 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
" Office institutional
N/A square feet 1,850 square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: 1.24 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:04 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 19 - North Miami - 650 NW 131 Street
Rescue, ALS 65' Squrt, TRT-1

~ Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments

Current service impact calculated based on plans date stamped January 14, 2010. Substantial changes to the plan wilt
require additional service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

|5



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

MAYRA C LORENZO & EMILIO 190 N.W. 135 STREET, MIAMI-

URQUIOLA DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
APPLICANT ADDRESS

Z2008000158

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY: NC: (1) CASE OPENED/CLOSED FOR BOAT. (1) CASE NO

VIOLATION FOR ZONING INSPECTION. BNC: (1) CASE OPENED/CLOSED FOR WORK
W/OUT PERMIT 2005.

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

05-MAY-10
REVISION 2

/6



I SCOPE OF WORK

A1

CHECK LIST

THE SCOPE OF WORK CONSIST OF: SCHOOL NAME: BABY'S CASTLE Il Inc,
TE?IYO%A:EEM(”ELING OF SINGLE FAMILY HOME, TO BE CONVERT TOj SCHOOL AOORESS: 190 NW 135 ST

NUMBER OF CHILDREN

L NUMBER OF TEACHERS:
NUMBER OF CLASSROOM: 4
TOTAL SIZE OF SITE: 127.77 X 122.00 = 15,587.94 + 43,560 sqft=
0.357 ACRES

+ TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM AREA: 1363.3 sqlt.

TOTAL SOUARE FOOTAGE OF NON CLASSROOM AREA: 1738.83 sqft.

VEHICLE USEQ TO THE OPERATION OF THE FACILITIES: NONE
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED FOR STAFF, VISITORS AND

REQUEST: 40  AGES: D — 5 YEARS OLD
: 5

| ZONING LEGEND.

ZONING: SINGLE FAMILY (ZONNING OF PROPERTY)

HEIGHT (TO RIOGE OF ROOF)

NET LAND AREA: 15.616.00 Sq. TRANSPORTATION VEHICLES: 5 PARKING SPACE PROVIDED 6

LOT COVERAGE (EVERY THING UNDER ROOF): 1,850.00 Sa. PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY SECTION 33-124 (L) 1 HANDICAP
EXISTING RESIDENCE: 8: NUMBER OF AUTO STAKING SPACES: 3 PROVIDEC 2 REOUIRED.

1.B50.00 Sq.
AREA TO BE CORVERT: 1.850.00 Sq
NEW CONSTRUCTION:

TOTAL NEW RESIDENCE

LANDSCAPE AREA: 12.766.24 Sq. ,
soL: NS o, e /
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DOORS REQUIREMENTS FOR MEANS OF SCAPE

307 woE

o |

D~ DOORS WAY BE SWNGHO OR RUONG

A- H0 DOOR M THE PATH OF TRAVEL OF A WEANS OF SCAPE SHALL GE LESS THAN

8- EXESY SAROEL PO0R AATHS SWALL BE SUGH THAT CHLOREN CAR OPDN THE
©- EYERY BATNRODN DPOR L0CX SHALL BT OESKMED 10 PLRMAT NC OPENNG OF
TE LOCKED DOOR FROM THE, GUTSDE IN AN EMERGENCY

E- HO DOOR [N ANY WEANS OF ESCAPE SHALL BE LOCKED AGAINST EGRESS WHEN
THE BULDING IS OCCUPIED, AL LOCKING DEWGES WHICH MAEDE OR PROWBIT
LGRESS OR WHICH CANNOT BT EASLY DISTNGAGED SHALL BE PAOHBITED.

F- WEANS OF EGHEES DODRS SHALL COWPLY MTH THE SECTION 1008 OF FEC
FOR ACCESSIDLITY PROVISIONS ROLATED 10 DOORS, REFER T SECTIONS 11.4.1.

NALY & 11433

SECURITY AND FORCED ENTRY PREVENTION

|

AL SHGLE EXTIRIOR DOOR SIENGS SHALL HAVL A LOCK TO
BE KEY OPCRATED FROM EXILIIOH WiIH A MINLUY bXKI
POSTBLE KEY CHANGES O LOOUNC AUKLIARY SHQLE DEAD
BOLT WMTH HAADEMED BOLT INSERTS.

AL LOCXS ON [XTEROR DOGRS SHALL B0 CAPABLC oF
RESISTNG A FORTE OF 300 POUNDS APRLED IN AMY
MOVEABLE DRECTON

HAVE THE SAME LOCXS AS REQURED FOR SHGLE DXTEROR
SWNG DOORS. THE INACTIVE LEAF OF THEST PARS OF
D0ORS SHALL HAVE MULTIPLL PONT LOGKS WiTH 5/8"
MAIMUN THROW BOLTS WM INSERTS.

SUDMG GLASS DOORS SHALL BF PROVIDED WTH SUDING
DOOR DEAD BOLTS OA A BOLT OR PIN NQT REWOVABLE OR

OPERASLL FROM THE EXTERION, AT THE JAMS, MEAD SEEL OR
MEETING MULLIONS, THESE JOORS SHALL BL CONSTRUCTED
S0 THAT NO PANEL CAH BE LFTED FROU THE TRAGKS WHEN IN

HINGES ON EXTERIR DUT SWNGNG DOORS SHALL HAVL
NOH-REMOVABLE PINS.

JANGS OF ALL EXTERIOR OFFSET TYPE IN~SMNG DOORS
SHALL BE RABBETID OR OF SUILAR FABRICATIEN T UAINTAN
THE INTEGRITY OF LOCKS ANO LATDES.

VISION PANELS (N EXTERIOR 0DOTS OTHER THAN GLAZNG
WTHN 407 OF TILE NSDE LOGONG AGTIVATIG DEVICE SHALL
COMPLY WIH ANSI 297.1 .
LXTCHIOR SWHCHNG DOORS F WO0D SHALL BE 1-3/4' THIOX

THE ACTIVE LEAF OF PAIRS OF EXTIRIOR SWKG DODRS SHALL

|_ FINISH NOTES

FIXTURES SCHEDULE

1. BATHROOUS FLOOR FINISH 10 BE CERAUIC RLE

COVPARTWENTFLOOR AT THT ORANN (FBC. 1204.3)

2-- INTEROR PNSH MATLRIMLS 1D BE CLASS °C AS fBC. B0N3

SHALE K

WATER RESSTANT 10 A HOGHT OF NOT LESS TAN 707 ABGVE THE

COUBLE SHK

AN

| WINDOWS & SHUTTERS NOTES |

WATER HEATIR

247 IN HEIGHT & (57 SF 0 FNG)
2-. PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS CAT |

SPECITICATINS. (SEPARATED PERUIT (S REQUIRED)

1-"C" MEANS EGREES AND ANY BEDROOM WINDOW SHALL BE OPCRASLC

HEW ELEGTRICAL PANEL

FROM INSIOE WITH A CLEAR QPENING OF NO LESS TMAN 20" N WDTH AND|

REFICERATOR

3-. SHTTERS NOTES: CONTRACTOR LUST PROVDE DADE COUNTY
PROOUCT CONTROL APPROVED SHUTTERS FCR ALL WNOOWS ANO DOGRS
CPENINGS AND THEY MUST BE INSTALLED AS PER WANUFACTURER

RANGL-OVEN

DOOR SCHEDULE

F03E8 DITRY DOOR

30TxB'a" NT.PREHDOORS.

80'%6'8" FRENCH DOOR

[ o Trvggow. Dope——_

o i, o

Z0°x5'6™ WI. BFQLD DOOR.

sBlezElE

—BY

CLASSROOM AREAS
AReas

cussroout | e sorr

cussrood n [ 2 seer

cuassroow 1 | 31343 soFT

assRoow w | 49223 soFT

TOTAL aRER; | 141368 SO°T

. @ x«.@w m@

DEC 02 2020

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT.
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ELECTRICAL METER
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[C——] DEMOTES: £0STIG 37 x 578 MCTAL

[ZZ2273 pexotes: wew 3 x 5/8° METAL SWDS

DEMOTES: 6°18°118" CONCRETE
BOCKS WALLS.

STUDS Mo, 25 GAUGE STUDS © 24° OC.

No. 28 GAUGE STUDS © 24” 0C.

~ 33 ]

FOOUTZPNAGUARTHURIHET

CONSULTING  ENGINEER
FAX (305) 481-2238

190 NW 135TH ST MIAMI FLORIDA 33168
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Y RESIDENTIAL HOUSE TO BE
CONVERT TO A DAY CARE BY:

P=—" MAYRA URQUIOLA

FLOOR PLAN
THESE DRAWHGS AND OTHGYS ARE WL FROPERTY
OF FIRNAND0 GUUEI-FUWA, PL AND SiALL O B
RUPROOUCCD WMOUT FES W3 TN COMSERT.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
HEARING MAP

Section: 25 Township: 52 Range: 41

Process Number

08-158

Applicant: MAYRA C. LORENZO & EMILIO URGUIOLA

Zoning Board:C08
Commission District: 02

Drafter ID: ALFREDO
Scale: NTS

SKETCH CREATED ON0B/21/08

w¢>z
S

i,

SUBJECT PROPERTY

MIAMIDADE
COUNTY

REVISION
Change City's Label

DATE
07/15/08

BY

22




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number
AERIAL YEAR 2008 08-158

Section: 26 Township: 52 Range: 41
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2. GLYDE D. GARNER 10-6-CZ8-2 (10-27)
(Applicant) Area 8/District 2
Hearing Date: 06/03/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase [/lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1948 Dade County - Zone change from RU-3B to BCC Approved

Zoning Department RU-1B and RU-2

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 8

APPLICANT: Glyde D. Gardner PH: Z10-027 (10-6-CZ8-2)
SECTION: 15-53-41 DATE: June 3, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2 ITEM NO.: 2

A. INTRODUCTION:

o

o

o

REQUESTS:

1. Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot frontage of 40’ (75’
required) and a lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required).

2. Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence with a lot coverage of
35.9% (35% permitted).

3. Applicant is requesting to permit the single-family residence setback 152" (25’
required) from the rear (north) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitted “Habitat for Humanity”, as prepared by Peter Thomas, dated stamped received
4/12/10 and consisting of 2 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: This application will allow the construction of a single-
family residence on a lot with less lot frontage and lot area than required. Additionally,
the applicant is seeking approval to construct a single-family residence which exceeds
the maximum permitted lot coverage and encroaches into the rear setback area.

LOCATION: 1717 NW 63 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 40’ x 90’

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low-Medium Density Residential use.
This category allows a range in density from a minimum of 6.0 to a maximum of 13
dwelling units per gross acre. The types of housing typically found in areas designated
low-medium density include single-family homes, townhouses and low-rise
apartments. Zero-lot-line single-family developments in this category shall not exceed
a density of 7.0 dwelling units per gross acre.

Policy LU-1C

Miami-Dade County shall give priority to infill development on vacant sites in currently
urbanized areas, and redevelopment of substandard or underdeveloped
environmentally suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban development where
all necessary urban services and facilities are projected to have capacity to
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accommodate additional demand.

3. Objective LU-12

Miami-Dade County shall take specific measures to promote infill development that are
located in the Urban Infill Area (UIA) as defined in Policy TC-1B or in a built-up area
with urban services that is situated in a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)-
eligible area, a Targeted Urban Area identified in the Urban Economic Revitalization
Plan for Targeted Urban Areas, an Enterprise Zone established pursuant to state law
or in the designated Empowerment Zone established pursuant to federal law.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING

Subject Property:
RU-2, Vacant

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-2; Single-family residences

SOUTH: RU-2; Single-family residences

EAST: R-3; Vacant

WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence

LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

The subject parcel is an interior lot, located at 1717 NW 63 Street. Single-family residences,
vacant lots and a duplex characterize the surrounding area where the subject property lies.

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review:
Scale/Utilization of Site:
Location of Buildings:
Compatibility:
Landscape Treatment:
Open Space:

Buffering:

Access:

(Plans submitted)
Acceptable

Acceptable

Acceptable
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F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance
of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works ' No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.
H. ANALYSIS:

The subject parcel is an interior lot located at 1717 NW 63 Street. Single-family residences,
vacant lots and a duplex characterize the surrounding area where the subject property lies.
Approval of this application would allow the construction of a single-family residence on a
parcel of land that has a reduced lot frontage and lot area. The Land Use Plan (LUP) map of
the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates this site as Low-Medium
Density Residential use. This designation permits a minimum of 6 to a maximum of 13
dwelling units per gross acre, yielding one (1) dwelling unit on the subject site. Therefore, no
more than one single-family residence can be developed on the subject site in order for the
development to be consistent with the density threshold of the LUP map of the CDMP.
Further, Policy LU-1C of the CDMP encourages infill development on vacant sites contiguous
to urbanized areas. Specifically, the subject property lies within the Urban Infill Area (UIA)
and Policy LU-1C of the CDMP indicates that Miami-Dade County should give priority to infill
development on vacant sites in currently urbanized areas, and redevelopment of substandard
or underdeveloped environmentally suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban
development where all necessary urban services and facilities are projected to have capacity
to accommodate additional demand. DERM’s memorandum indicates that public water can
be made available to the subject property and the Public Works Department does not have
any objections to this application. Additionally, the subject property is located in a Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG)-eligible area and Objective LU-12 of the CDMP indicates
that Miami-Dade County should take specific measures to promote infill development that is
situated in a CDBG-eligible area. Consequently, the development of the subject property with
a single-family residence complies with the requirements of Policy LU-1C and Objective LU-12
of the CDMP. As such, the development of a single-family residence on the substandard-
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sized, RU-2 zoned subject property is consistent with the UIA policy and the interpretative
text of the CDMP as well as with the density threshold of the LUP map of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. However, the applicant will have to comply with all the
requirements indicated in their memorandum. The Public Works Department also has no
objections to this application. Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS) has no
objections to this application and indicates that no additional residential density is being
sought beyond that already accounted for by the School Board; therefore, there is no impact
on the public schools serving the area. Additionally, the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department (MDFR) does not object to this application and indicates that the estimated
average response time is 6:10 minutes.

When requests #1, #2 and #3 are analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standard,
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of the requests would not
affect the stability and appearance of the community and would be compatible with the
surrounding area. Approval of request #1 to permit a parcel with a lot frontage of 40’ (75’
required) and with a lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required) will allow the construction
of a single family residence to be constructed on the site. Request #2 will allow said single
family residence with a proposed lot coverage of 35.9% where a maximum of 35% lot
coverage is permitted and request #3 will allow the construction of a single family residence to
setback 15'2" where 25’ is required from the rear (north) property line. Staff is of the opinion
that the approval of these requests will not result in an obvious departure from the aesthetic
character of the area. Research indicates that approvals of the same request for lot frontage
are prevalent in the immediate vicinity of the subject property. Specifically, in 2007 the
Community Zoning Appeals Board 8 approved two lots located at approximately 150’ to the
north of the subject property as single-family residence building sites, each with a lot frontage
of 40’ and each with a lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. Additionally the CZAB 8 granted the approval to
allow said single-family residences to setback 21.49’ where 25’ is required from the rear
property lines and allowed said single-family residences with a lot coverage of 35.04% where
35% is permitted, both of these sites where approved pursuant to resolutions #CZAB8-29-07
and #CZAB8-30-07. However, in order to diminish the negative visual impact of the 310"
encroachment of the single family residence into the rear setback area from the neighboring
property to the north, staff recommends that a hedge or wall or wood fence be provided along
the rear (north) property line. Therefore, in staff's opinion, the requests to develop the subject
site with a single family residence are compatible with the surrounding area. Staff is
supportive of this application, subject to conditions, and notes that the proposal would be
consistent with the intent of Policy LU-1C and Objective LU-12 of the CDMP. As such, staff
recommends approval with conditions of the application under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

J. CONDITIONS;

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be limited to,
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location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences,
landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Habitat for Humanity”, as prepared by Peter Thomas,
dated stamped received 4/12/10 and consisting of 2 sheets.. Except as may be
specified by any zoning resolution applicable to the subject property, any future
additions on the property which conform to Zoning Code requirements will not require
further public hearing action.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. That buffering be provided along the rear (west) property line either in the form of a
hedge, not less than 3' high at the time of planting, which shall grow to and be
maintained at a height of 6°, or a 6’ high wall or wood fence. Said buffering shall be
installed prior to final zoning inspection for the covered terrace addition.

DATE TYPED: 04/21/10
DATE REVISED: 04/23/10; 04/28/10

DATE FINALIZED: 04/21/10 %
MCL:GMR:NN:NC:AA L\/ﬁ
M%c C. La Ferrief, AICF, Director

ami-Dade County Department of ‘W‘\
Planning and Zoning (7{’/




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum &

Date: March 31, 2010

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-08 #22010000027
Glyde Gardner
1717 N.W. 63™ Street
To Permit a Single-Family Residence Setback Less than Required from
Property Lines, to Permit a Greater Lot Coverage than Permitted and to
Permit a Lot with a Lesser Frontage and Area than Required
(RU-1) (0.82 Acres)
15-53-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal

Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,
connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.
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The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (661-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Natural Forest Communities
The subject property is not a designated Natural Forest Community by Miami-Dade County.

Tree Preservation

The subject property contains tree resources. Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservation
and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of
Code. Said permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez, at (305) 372-6764.



MIAMEDADE'

Memorandum
Date:  November 20, 2008

Te: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
tng and Zoning

., Dirccior \\

epartment

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

[n order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platied fots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass” the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitied by Code
Applications requesting additions to an ¢xisting structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the casement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions,

ecs Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.1..S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



MIAMIDACER)
Date: 06-APR-10 Memorandum m=
To: Marc LaFerrier, Director

Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22010000027

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to MDFR site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22010000027
located at 1717 N.W. 63 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0863 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
L square feet N/A square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:10 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 2 - Model Cities - 6460 NW 27 Avenue
Rescue, BLS 65' Aerial, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

/0



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

GLYDE D. GARDNER 1717 N.W. 63 STREET, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22010000027

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:
NC ENFORCEMENT: NO VIOLATIONS FOUND. BLDG ENFORCEMENT: NO VIOLATIONS
FOUND. HISTORY IS THE SAME AS PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED [NO CHANGE]

GLYDE D GARDNER

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

05-MAY-10
REVISION 1

[
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